
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
 NORTH-SOUTH PROJECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT 
(A.13-12-013)

 (DATA REQUEST ORA-NSP-SCG-14) ____________________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

In the “APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904 G) AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 G) FOR AUTHORITY TO RECOVER NORTH-SOUTH PROJECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT IN CUSTOMER RATES AND FOR APPROVAL OF RELATED COST ALLOCATION AND RATE DESIGN PROPOSALS”, dated December 20, 2013, Sempra states on page 13, “In addition, approximately 31 miles of new pipeline between Whitewater Station and Moreno Pressure Limiting Station would need to be installed in order to facilitate the higher pressures that would result from the new Adelanto-Moreno pipeline and compression, and move those gas supplies transported from Adelanto to load centers on the Southern System east of Moreno Pressure Limiting Station. New pressure controlled ties from Line 5000 to Lines 2000 and 2001 are also needed.” ORA understands that Sempra has since eliminated its proposal to add approximately 31 miles of new pipeline between Whitewater Station and Moreno Pressure Limiting Station, as well as the pressure controlled ties. With this passage and these facts in mind, please answer the following:

a. Please provide a spreadsheet in native file format that has columns entitled as follows: 
1) Pipelines to Experience Higher Pressure as a Result of the New Adelanto-Moreno Pipeline and Compression; 2) Maximum Pressure Expected to be Experienced on a Pipeline as a Result of the New Adelanto- Moreno Pipeline and Compression; 3) Maximum Allowable Operating
Pressure on a Pipeline. Please provide the following under each column: 

i. Under column 1, provide those pipelines that are anticipated to experience higher pressures that would result from the new Adelanto-Moreno pipeline and compression.

ii. Under column 2, provide the maximum pressure to be experienced by each segment provided in response to question 1.a.i.

iii. Under column 3, provide the maximum allowable operating pressure (MAOP) of each pipeline, pursuant to 49 CFR Section 192.619

iv. Under column 4, provide the subparts of 619 Sempra will apply to each segment in determining the maximum allowable operating pressure under column 3.

v. Please highlight in yellow all cells under column 2 that are to experience a higher maximum pressure than the MAOP provided for that same segment under column 3.

vi. Please count and provide the number of cells under column 2 that are to experience a higher pressure than their corresponding MAOP under column 3.



b. If any cells under column 2 experience a higher pressure than their
corresponding MAOP under column 3, please explain how the proposed
project will continue to mitigate those pressures to keep them below
MAOP without 31 miles of new pipeline between Whitewater Station and
Moreno Pressure Limiting Station, as well as the pressure controlled ties.


RESPONSE 1:

SoCalGas and SDG&E have eliminated our proposal to add approximately 31 miles of new pipeline between Whitewater Station and Moreno Pressure Limiting Station, but the “pressure controlled ties” referenced by ORA in its question are still necessary and planned.

a. SoCalGas and SDG&E interpret this request for “pipelines that are anticipated to experience higher pressures” as a comparison between our original and updated North-South project proposals. 

The spreadsheet requested in this question is unnecessary because there were no pipelines in our updated proposal for the North-South Project which operated at higher pressures than in our original proposal which included the Moreno-Whitewater pipeline segment.  This is due to the installation of overpressure protection where the Adelanto-Moreno pipeline terminates at Moreno Station to protect the MAOP of the existing facilities.  Further, when evaluating our system for operating capacity or new projects, SoCalGas and SDG&E never plan to violate our MAOPs.  If our analyses find that an MAOP would be violated, we identify improvements to rectify that problem.

b. N/A




QUESTION 2:

For this next set of questions, please reference the document in A.13-12-013 entitled “SUPPLEMENTAL PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF DEANNA HAINES SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY”.

a. Please provide a spreadsheet in native file format that has columns entitled
as follows: 1) Regulation Violated in the last three years; 2) Number of times violated; 3) Dates of violations

b. Referencing Table 1 of this testimony, pages 3 through 13, during the last three years, has Sempra been found in violation of any of these regulations from any regulatory agency with jurisdiction (eg. California Public Utilities Commission or Pipeline Hazardous Materials and Safety Administration)?

c. If the answer to question 2a is yes, please list all of the regulations for which Sempra been found to be in violation over the last three years? This list should be provided under column 1 (Regulation Violated in the last three years).

d. For each regulation provided in the list in response to question 2b, please indicate the number of times Sempra has been found to be in violation. (This should be provided under column 2 (Number of times violated).

e. For each regulation provided in the list in response to question 2b, please indicate the date or range of dates the violation or violations occurred. (This should be provided under column 3 (Dates of Violations).

f. Please provide this information in a spreadsheet in native file format. 

g. For each provided in the spreadsheet, please provide the underlying document from the agency that found the violation. For example, if the violation was identified in an audit or citation by the Commission’s safety and enforcement division, please provide the audit results or citation.


RESPONSE 2:

2. a. – f. With reference to violations identified by the CPUC as “Citation for Violation(s) Issued Pursuant to Resolution ALJ -274 of General Order 112-E,”  for the regulations listed in the referenced Table 1 of Ms. Haines’ testimony, SoCalGas  has received one as a result of CPUC audit, on January 23, 2015, for violation of 49 CFR 192.751.  SoCalGas and San Diego Gas & Electric have not received any violations from PHMSA.  Additionally, SoCal Gas has received one other CPUC citation from self-reported violations, but not with reference to the regulations listed in Table 1 of .Ms. Haines’ testimony. 




2. g.











QUESTION 3:

What factors would require Sempra to propose constructing all or any part of the pipeline between Whitewater Station and Moreno Pressure Limiting Station in the future?


RESPONSE 3:

Please refer to the Updated Direct Testimony of David M. Bisi at page 11, and to the Prepared Rebuttal Testimony on Ratesetting and Safety of David M. Bisi at page 14.




QUESTION 4:

Were any of the factors provided in response to question 3 part of or related to the basis for the proposed project in A.13-12-013? If so, which ones?


RESPONSE 4:

Yes.  The North-South Project as originally proposed was to allow the SoCalGas and SDG&E system to operate without the need for any supply delivered on the Southern System.  The Moreno-Whitewater pipeline was necessary to meet that design condition.




QUESTION 5:

As a result of eliminating approximately 31 miles of new pipeline between Whitewater Station and Moreno Pressure Limiting Station, as well as the pressure controlled ties, what, if anything, has Sempra had to change from its original application?


RESPONSE 5:

As explained above in our response to Question 1, SoCalGas and SDG&E have not proposed the removal of any “pressure controlled ties” in its updated project scope.  The only scope change between our original and updated proposal for the North-South Project is the elimination of approximately 31 miles of new pipeline between Whitewater Station and Moreno Pressure Limiting Station. 

The change in scope resulted in revisions captured in the Updated Direct Testimonies of Mr. Bisi, Mr. Buczkowski, Ms. Marelli, Mr. Yee, Mr. Ahmed, and Mr. Bonnett.  The estimated costs associated with the North-South Project were revised, in part, as a result of this change in scope, as provided in David Buczkowski’s Updated Direct Testimony (November 12, 2014).  The design basis was revised as a result of this change in scope, as provided in Dave Bisi’s Updated Direct Testimony (November 12, 2014).  Updated Direct Testimony was served in redline and clean versions to track the revisions.  




QUESTION 6:

Of all of the items identified in response to question 5, please list those that are not
disclosed as part of Sempra’s Proponent’s Environmental Assessment (“PEA”).


RESPONSE 6:

The elimination of approximately 31 miles of new pipeline between Whitewater Station and Moreno Pressure Limiting Station was not disclosed as part of the PEA. 




QUESTION 7:

Of all of the items identified in response to question 5, please list those that have not been disclosed to the CPUC as part of the Commission’s California Environmental Quality Act environmental review process.


RESPONSE 7:

There are no items identified in response to question 5 that have not been disclosed to the CPUC as part of the Commission’s environmental review process.





QUESTION 8:

Please identify the costs (additional or savings) associated with each of the items provided in response to question 5.


RESPONSE 8:

Please refer to the Updated Direct Testimony of David Buczkowski for the savings afforded to the North-South Project with the elimination of the Moreno-Whitewater pipeline.





QUESTION 9:

For this next set of questions, please reference the document entitled, “PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY ON RATESETTING AND SAFETY OF DAVID BUCZKOWSKI SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY AND SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY”.

a. Does the list on pages 10 and 11 constitute all of the items of Sempra’s proposed “Comprehensive Project Outreach and Education Program”? If not, what are the rest of the items?

b. How much does Sempra propose that each of the items provided in response to question 3a cost?

c. On page 8, footnote 24, it states, “The project outreach and education budget is distinct from the efforts required to support the CPUC and United States Forest Service public scoping as part of the CEQA/NEPA process before a final EIR/EIS is issues for the North-South Project”. For each item provided in response to question 3a, please identify:

i. Functions that are also covered by the CEQA or NEPA process; and

ii. Functions that are not covered by the CEQA or NEPA process.


RESPONSE 9:

a.) The Prepared Rebuttal Testimony on Ratesetting and Safety of David Buczkowski includes the following functions for the Comprehensive Project Outreach and Education Program
· Website Development
· Community Meetings
· Direct Mail
· Creative & Production
· Research & Focus Groups
· Community Based Outreach Program
· Advertisement (Including Social Media)

Additional detail on the activities associated with each of these functions is provided in the attachment to this response.



b.) Please refer to the attachment provided in Response 9a.

[bookmark: _GoBack]c.i.) The focused CEQA/NEPA public scoping support services summarized herein will be performed in close coordination with the Project Outreach and Education efforts.  The focus of such CEQA/NEPA outreach activities is on the communication of the evaluation of potential environmental impacts and environmental regulatory compliance for the Proposed Project. Through public outreach related to scoping, SoCalGas will begin to identify the numerous stakeholders interested in this project, their particular area of interest and coordinate with SoCalGas’ experts to address publicly stated concerns or areas of interest. Other functions that are covered by the CEQA or NEPA public scoping support services include providing mailing addresses that will be maintained in an overall outreach contact database for direct mail and preparing for and participating at the numerous scoping meetings anticipated for the Proposed Project.

The Project Education and Outreach components provided in the response to 9.a. and 9.b. do not cover the specific efforts required to support the CPUC and United States Forest Service public scoping as part of the CEQA/NEPA process.  SoCalGas anticipates supporting the CPUC and San Bernardino National Forest with the scoping process by facilitating the following:

· Providing mailing addresses for individuals within 300-feet of the Proposed Project to prepare for the scoping process
· Supporting a direct mail of the Notice of Preparation/Notice of Intent for the scoping meetings
· Coordinating and providing logistical support at the actual scoping meetings. 
· Due to the length of the pipeline, at least eight meetings are anticipated
· Participating at scoping meetings as needed
· Outreach to Native American tribes and the Bureau of Indian Affairs
· Provide stakeholder briefings that may be requested as a result of the scoping process
· Providing any equipment, including projectors, microphones, placards, and comment card stock, in advance of the scoping meetings

c.ii.)  Functions that are not covered by the CEQA/NEPA process include those identified in 9.a., with the exception of those provided in 9.c.i.
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SED Investigation Report - 8/26/14 
 


April 2013 SoCalGas East Area Transmission Region Audit Finding - Notice of Violation 


Utility did not control source of ignition within transmission facilities as required by  


49 CFR 192.751 


 


  


Utility: Southern California Gas Company 


Utility Operating Unit:  Southern California Gas Company East Area Transmission Region 


Subject of Report: Audit Finding – The utility did not control source of ignition within 


transmission facilities (two valve stations) 


Audit Title: General Order 112-E Audit of SoCalGas’ East Area Transmission Region 


Date of Audit: April 8 – 19, 2013 


SED Investigator:   Jerry Palo Jr. 


 


Summary:  


 


1. 49 CFR §192.751 (Probable Violation in SED’s 2013 SCG East Area 


Transmission Region audit letter) 


 
“Each operator shall take steps to minimize the danger of accidental ignition of gas in 


any structure or area where the presence of gas constitutes a hazard of fire or 


explosion, including the following: 


(a) When a hazardous amount of gas is being vented into open air, each 


potential source of ignition must be removed from the area and a fire 


extinguisher must be provided. 


(b) Gas or electric welding or cutting may not be performed on pipe or pipe 


components that contain a combustible mixture of gas and air in the area of 


work. 


(c) Post warning signs, where appropriate.” 


The California Public Utilities Commission’s (CPUC) Safety and Enforcement Division 


(SED) audit letter stated, “SED conducted an inspection of mainline valves on Line 6916 


and observed a SoCalGas Region employee light a cigarette within 20 feet of valve 


station 140.42 - 0 in Cabazon and inside valve station 120.00 in 29 Palms.  Per 


SoCalGas procedure 166.015, Section 4.2, company personnel must control sources of 
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ignition, not limited to cigarettes, within transmission and storage facilities.  Smoking is 


prohibited inside the valve station in 29 Palms and within 50 feet outside the valve 


station in Cabazon.” 
 


Therefore, SoCalGas is in violation of GO 112-E, Reference Title 49 CFR Part §192.751   


 


 


Findings: 


 


The staff of the Safety and Enforcement Division (SED), Gas Safety and Reliability Branch 


(GSRB) conducted a General Order 112-E audit of Southern California Gas Company 


(SoCalGas) East Area Transmission Region from April 8 – 19, 2013.  The inspection included 


a review of the Region’s records and field activities throughout the period of April 2012 – 


March 2013.  SED staff also reviewed SoCalGas’ operator qualification records and included 


field observations of randomly selected individuals performing covered tasks. 


 


On September 18, 2013, SED staff notified SoCalGas of its audit finding, consisting of one 


violation of the code of federal regulations and four areas for recommendation.  The four 


recommendations sought to improve SoCalGas’ transmission operation in which SED has 


accepted.  The violation found, where SoCalGas failed to control a source of ignition for two 


valve stations, is a violation of 49 CFR §192.751.  This violation is considered to have serious 


public safety implications.   


 


On December 18, 2013, SoCalGas responded to SED’s entire audit findings by stating, “Our 


review of notes from this audit indicates a slight difference in locations and valve station 


numbering involving an employee smoking.  Our records indicate smoking inside a fenced valve 


station enclosure occurred at valve station 140.42-0 in 29 Palms, and outside a valve station 


enclosure at valve station 120.00 in Yucca Valley.  The fenced valve station 140.42-0 was 


approximately 440 feet by 440 feet, and marked “no smoking.”  Our employee indicated that he 


was indeed smoking inside the closure, approximately 80 feet from the valve equipment.  


Regarding valve station 120.00, our employee was observed smoking outside the valve station 


enclosure, in an area that the employee and his manager who was on site both believed safe and 


would not create a source of ignition in a gaseous atmosphere.”   


In the same response letter to SED, SoCalGas proposed the following corrective action, 


“Employee was counseled to focus on surroundings, potential for gas hazard, and to obey posted 


“no smoking” signs, even if they are a significant distance from any potential gas hazard.  Gas 


Standard 166.0015 “Fire Prevention and Protection - Transmission and Storage” is being 


reviewed with all East Area Transmission field employees.”   
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Recommendations: 


 


It is imperative that SoCalGas operate its gas systems in compliance with GO 112-E and in a 


manner that promotes and safeguards the health and safety of the public. However, by not 


controlling a source of ignition for two valve stations in its East Area Transmission Region, 


SoCalGas potentially created a hazardous condition for the public or utility employees.  
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W. Jeff Koskie 


Pipeline Safety and Compliance Manager 
555 W. Fifth Street, M.L. GT-11A6 


Los Angeles, CA  90013 


Phone:  213 305-8660 


Fax:  213-244-8223 
October 21, 2013 


 


Mr. Michael Robertson, P.E. 


Program Manager 


Gas Safety and Reliability Branch 


Safety and Enforcement Division 


California Public Utilities Commission 


320 W. Fourth Street, Suite 500 


Los Angeles, CA 90013 


 


Dear Mr. Robertson: 
 


The staff of the Safety and Enforcement Division (SED) conducted a General Order (GO) 112-


E compliance inspection of Southern California Gas Company’s (SoCalGas) East Area 


Transmission facilities from April 8 through April 19, 2013.  The inspection included a review 


of records and field activities from April, 2012 through March, 2013.  Your staff also reviewed 


SoCalGas’ Operator Qualification records and field observations of randomly selected 


individuals performing covered tasks.  By letter dated September 18, 2013, you provided 


SoCalGas with the Summary of Inspection Findings and Recommendations from this review 


and requested that SoCalGas provide a written response within 30 days of receipt of the letter, 


indicating the measures taken by SoCalGas to address the probable violation and 


recommendations noted in the Summary.  SoCalGas’ written responses are provided in the 


following attachments. 


 


Please feel free to contact me at (213) 305-8660, if you have any questions or need additional 


information. 


 


 


Sincerely, 


 


 


W. Jeff Koskie 


Pipeline Safety and Compliance Manager 


 


 


Attachments 


 


 


Cc: Jerry Palo, CPUC-Los Angeles  
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Attachment 1 


Response to Audit Findings 


 
Audit Finding 


 
Title 49 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)§192.751-Prevention  of accidental 
ignition, states: 


 
Each operator shall take steps to minimize the danger of accidental ignition of gas in 


any structure ' or area where the presence of gas constitutes a hazard of fire or 


explosion, including the following: 


 


(a) When a hazardous amount of gas is being vented into open air, each potential 


source of ignition must be removed from the area and a fire extinguisher must 


be provided. 


(b) Gas or electric welding or cutting may not be performed on pipe or pipe 


components that contain a combustible mixture of gas and air in the area of work. 


(c) Post warning signs, where appropriate. 


 
You stated that SED conducted an inspection of mainline valves on Line 6916 and 


observed a SoCalGas Region employee light a cigarette within 20 feet of valve station 


140.42 - 0 in Cabazon and inside valve station 120.00 in 29 Palms.  Y o u  f u r t h e r  


s t a t ed  t h a t  p e r  SoCalGas procedure 166.015, Section 4.2, Company personnel 


must control sources of ignition, not limited to cigarettes, within transmission and 


storage facilities.  Finally, you indicated smoking is prohibited inside the valve station 


in 29 Palms and within 50 feet outside the valve station in Cabazon and that 


SoCalGas is in violation of GO 112-E, Reference Title 49 CFR Part §192.751 


 


 


Response 


 


Our review of notes from this audit indicates a slight difference in locations and valve station 


numbering involving an employee smoking.  Our records indicate smoking inside a fenced 


valve station enclosure occurred at valve station 140.42-0 in 29 Palms, and outside a valve 


station enclosure at valve station 120.00 in Yucca Valley. 


The fenced valve station 140.42-0 was approximately 440 feet by 440 feet, and marked “no 


smoking.”  Our employee indicated that he was indeed smoking inside the closure, 


approximately 80 feet  from the valve equipment. 


Regarding valve station 120.00, our employee was observed smoking outside the valve station 


enclosure, in an area that the employee and his manager who was on site both believed safe 


and would not create a source of ignition in a gaseous atmosphere.   


 


Corrective Action 


 


Employee was counseled to focus on surroundings, potential for gas hazard, and to obey 


posted “no smoking” signs, even if they are a significant distance from any potential gas 


hazard.  Gas Standard 166.0015 “Fire Prevention and Protection - Transmission and Storage” 


is being reviewed with all East Area Transmission field employees.   







 


 


 


 


 


Attachment 2 


Response to Audit Observations 


 
 


 


Recommendation #1 


 
SED observed the right-of-way for Line 2000 near Cabazon and noted several damaged 


pipeline markers. The pipeline markers were located between milepost (MP) 135.22 - 


MP153.98. The Region needs to install new pipeline markers at these locations at the 


earliest convenience. 
I 


 


 


Response 


 


The area described is primarily desert, remote locations.  SoCalGas patrols these pipelines and 


checks for and replaces pipeline markers.  Pipeline markers do get damaged, vandalized, 


burned, shot-up, etc. between patrols.  


 


 


Actions Taken 


 


Gas Standard 223.0075, “Pipeline Markers” is being reviewed by all East Area Transmission 


employees performing patrolling tasks on the pipeline.  Supplemental pipeline markers will be 


considered for installation in locations where they may currently be subject to recurring 


damage and/or removal. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 


 


Recommendation #2 


 


 


SED observed the field testing of the audio and visual alarms of Compressor Plant 2 in 


Blythe station and found the alarms to be inaudible.  In addition, the visual alarms outside 


the station blended with the sunlight, further reducing their visibility.  SED recommends 


that SoCalGas upgrade the audio and visual alarms for Compressor Plant 2 in Blythe 


Station. I  


 


 


Response 


 


SoCalGas agrees with this observation. 


 


 
Actions Taken 


 
The visual indicators/lights/fixtures were removed, cleaned and the bulbs inspected. The 


existing lower-wattage soft white bulbs were replaced with unfrosted higher-wattage bulbs. 


The audible alarm was removed and its elements assessed, cleaned, and adjusted for optimum 


sound level output.  With all units in the building online, the alarm can now be heard 


throughout the building during testing.  Through these actions, both visual (brightness) and 


audible (volume) indicators of the alarm system have been improved. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 


 


Recommendation #3 


 


SED recommends that SoCalGas modify its procedures to clarify the operation of 


transmission crossover and bypass valves.  SED recommends adding a guideline of I . 
station valve conditions in SoCalGas FCD 223.0215. 
 


 


Response 


 


Valve operation is part of training and Operator Qualification for Transmission field positions.  


There may be opportunities to further expand instructions in associated Gas Standard(s). 
 


 
Actions Taken 


 


SoCalGas is reviewing these practices internally with associated Gas Standard subject matter 


experts.  This review may lead to modifications/additions to the Gas Standard(s). 


 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 


 


Recommendation #4 


 


SED recommends improving the communication protocol between Baja Norte and 


SoCalGas regarding delivery of natural gas at Blythe station from Baja Norte.   SED 


observed several recorded high-alarms across the valve connecting both pipelines. 


 


 


Response 


 


Records provided confirm repeat minor high-alarms on pipeline.  These high-alarms did 


not constitute an MAOP Exceedence 


 


 


Actions Taken 


 


SoCalGas designed modifications to the automatic controls to allow flow from Baja Norte 


only after the header valves are open. This will prevent the header from taking a surge of 


pressure faster than the regulation valves can react. These modified controls and programming 


changes have not yet been fully installed.  


 


In the interim, Baja Norte is instructed to call Gas Control to inform Gas Control when they 


are ready to flow.  Gas Control is instructed to then call operations personnel at Blythe Station.  


Valves are to be operated manually by operations personnel at Blyth Station to allow Baja 


Norte gas to flow into the system.  Operations personnel are instructed to verify that header 


valves are open prior to flowing gas to prevent the header from taking a surge of pressure 


faster than the regulation valves can react.  This communications protocol will remain in effect 


until modified automatic controls have been tested and verified to prevent pressure excursions. 
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Public Outreach Component Description Outreach Item
Year 1 (2014)


Year 2 
(2015) 


Year 3 
(2016) 


Year 4 
(2017) 


Year 5 
(2018) 


Year 6 
(2019) 


Website Development Costs for the implementation of a website dedicated to 
educating and informing interested parties about the 
project, sustainment of the website, and update on the 
project’s progress.


• Development of a project website to provide project 
information and educate the public on the project
• Continuous updated information as the project 
progresses
• Sustainment of a website through the duration of the
project, including hosting fees, website development 
and changes, and website maintenance


$40,000 $16,250 $11,250 $16,250 $16,250


Community Meetings Costs to host open community meetings for residents 
to learn about the project, to receive project updates 
and provide input on the project.


• Logistical costs associated to host community 
meetings and open houses along the alignment route 
throughout the project.
• Coordination and logistic costs for community coffees
for local residents
• Visuals created for use at events and continuously 
updated as project progresses (i.e. Maps, Project 
Timelines, Pipeline photo renditions, etc.)
• Coordination of community meetings.
• Media/Presenter Training


$184,000 $139,000 $105,000 $169,000 $120,000


Direct Mail Costs to create mailing pieces and send to residents, 
community, environmental and business organizations, 
elected officials, and other key audiences along the 
proposed pipeline route and around the Adelanto 
Compressor Station to inform them about the project 
each year.


• Project Fact Book to educate public along the 
alignment route. Includes creation and production 
costs.
• Call center to field Fact Book questions/feedback. 
• Invites to community meetings and events
throughout the duration of the project.
• List development and continuous updates of the list.
• Postage fees associated with direct mail pieces.


$275,000 $148,000 $148,000 $148,000 $148,000


Creative & Production Costs includes the creation and production of overall 
project messaging, presentations, collateral, and visual 
aids. 


• Project Briefing Slide Deck/Presentation (Different 
versions based on audience and project’s progress)
• Project Fact Sheet 
• Project FAQ
• Collateral Images & Image Usage Rights
• Collateral on project’s pipeline safety 
• Project photo renditions for public education
• Collateral on construction process and timeline
• Construction door hangers
• Project tear sheets
• Project information line stickers
• Project General Brochure
• Collateral providing project timeline
• Creation of a white board video on natural gas and
the project
• Overall project video
• Creative production hours to create all collateral 
pieces and update
• Collateral remediation
• Collateral translation


$70,000 $70,000 $25,000 $90,000 $40,000


Research & Focus Groups Costs for research and focus groups to develop 
messaging and provide feedback on public opinion on 
the project.


• Research/Interviews to uncover key public concerns
in targeted communities along proposed route
• Research/Interviews to uncover public opinion on the
project and knowledge of natural gas
• Research/Interviews during prior to approval and 
after to uncover project concerns


$100,000 $40,000 $20,000 $40,000 $40,000


Community Based Outreach 
Program


 Costs for outreach to specialized organizations, 
including environmental, community and business 
groups, and local elected officials to inform these 
groups about the project, receive project updates, and 
provide input.


• Outreach to Federal, State & Local Elected Officials
throughout the project’s progress. 
• Outreach to local city offices throughout the project’s
progress
•  Identifying and outreach to local businesses and 
business groups. Create business events/roundtables to 
inform the surrounding business community on the 
project’s progress. Includes coordination and logistics 
costs to host these forums.
• Identifying and outreach to local environmental and 
community groups along the alignment route. Includes 
coordination and logistics costs to host these forums.


$55,000 $70,000 $68,000 $88,000 $75,000


Advertisement (Includes Social 
Media)


Costs to utilize web and print advertising to provide 
information about the project and community meetings 
across a variety of formats. Component Includes:


Social Media:
Costs to reach general public through social and mobile 
advertising. Includes outreach via community and 
organizational pages.


• Print advertisement to the local community.
• Broadcast advertisement to the local community.
• Creation of advertisement to be utilized in outreach.


Social Media:
• Social Media advertisement to the local community.
• Creation of advertisement to be utilized in outreach.


$10,000 $15,000 $5,000 $10,000 $10,000


Company Labor $62,500 $125,000 $312,500 $312,500 $312,500 $312,500
Total $62,500 $859,000 $810,750 $694,750 $873,750 $761,750 $4,062,500


ORA-NSP-SCG-14 Response 9a and Response 9b







Contingency
%


Adelanto-Moreno Pipeline - 
Company Labor


$1,078,125 8% $86,250 $1,164,375 


Adelanto-Moreno Pipeline - Other 
Capital Costs


$2,425,000 10% $242,500 $2,667,500 


Adelanto-Compressor Station - 
Company Labor


$200,000 15% $30,000 $230,000 


Adelanto Compressor Station - 
Other Capital Costs


$359,375 8% $28,750 $388,125 


Total $4,062,500 $387,500 $4,450,000 


Contingency
%


Adelanto-Moreno Pipeline - Other 
Capital Costs


$900,000 10% $90,000 $990,000 


Adelanto Compressor Station - 
Other Capital Costs


$100,000 10% $10,000 $110,000 


Total $1,000,000 $100,000 $1,100,000 


Project Outreach and Education Expense Contingency Total


CEQA/NEPA Support Expense Contingency Total


ORA-NSP-SCG-14 Response 9a and Response 9b





		Project Outreach 

		Project Outreach  (2)
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		Regulation Violated in the last three years		Number of times violated		Dates of violations

		192.751 - Prevention of accidental ignition		1		on or around          April 15, 2013












